

vai

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO.280 OF 2014
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.822 OF 2013

M.C.G.M.	...Appellant
V/s.	
Yusuf R. Khandwani & Ors.	...Respondents

Mr.M.D. Nagle with Ms.Oorja Dhond i/b Mr.R.A. Malandkar for the Appellant.

Mr.Girish B. Kedia with Ms.Trupthi Shetty and Ms.Shivangi Kedia for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

Mr.Deepak Gholam, Sub-Engineer (Maintenance) K/West Ward present.

CORAM : R.D. DHANUKA, J.
DATE : 26TH NOVEMBER, 2019.

P.C. :-

1. It is serious grievance of the respondent nos.1 to 3 that inspite of the order passed by the Supreme Court on 29th August, 2014 directing the Municipal Corporation to consider the representation, if moved before the Competent Authority for alternate accommodation if permissible under the law in accordance with law as far back as on 29th August, 2014 and that representations were made on 18th December, 2015 and 18th April, 2017, the Municipal Corporation has not decided the said representations. Several adjournments were obtained from this Court for deciding the said representations.

2. Mr. Deepak Gholam, Sub-Engineer (Maintenance) K/West Ward, is present in Court and states that the representations made by the respondent nos.1 to 3 would be decided by the learned Additional Municipal Commissioner, Western Suburb within eight weeks from the date of filing of the written submissions along with compilation of documents by the respondent nos.1 to 3. Statement is accepted.

3. Mr. Kedia, learned counsel appearing for the respondent nos.1 to 3 on instructions from his clients states that they do not propose to be heard personally by the learned Additional Municipal Commissioner and would file the written submissions along with compilation of documents within one week from today. Liberty to file the written submissions with compilation of documents is granted. The same shall be filed within one week from today before the learned Additional Municipal Commissioner. The learned Additional Municipal Commissioner shall consider such representations made by the respondent nos.1 to 3 along with written submissions and compilation of documents proposed to be filed before passing any order on such representations. A copy of the order shall be communicated to the respondent nos.1 to 3 through their learned advocate within one week from the date of passing such order.

4. Place the first appeal on board along with pending civil applications for admission on 29th January, 2020.

(R.D. DHANUKA, J.)