

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 280 OF 2014
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 822 OF 2013**

SAYYED
SAEED
ALI
AHMED
ALI

Digitally
signed by
SAYYED
SAEED ALI
AHMED ALI
Date:
2026.02.23
17:11:06
+0530

Municipal Corporation Of Greater MumbaiAppellant/Applicant

Versus

Yusuf Rahimatulla Khandwani & Ors.Respondents

Mr. Joel Carlos a/w. Ms. Neeta Jadhav i/by Ms. Komal Punjabi for the Appellant/Applicant-MCGM.

Mr. Girish Kedia a/w. Mr. Krushang Kedia for Respondents.

**CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.
DATED : 23rd FEBRUARY 2026**

P. C. :

1. The appellants have filed compilation of documents running into 128 pages. However, on the earlier occasion, the Court had granted liberty to the appellant to file additional documents after going through records and proceedings.

2. The learned counsel for the respondent will hand over his compilation of documents stating with page no. 129. Such compilation should be handed over to the office of the Court and to the appellant within two weeks from today.

3. Meanwhile, the appellant to take inspection of records and proceedings and if they intend to file any further documents, same should be filed and numbered after the respondent's compilation of documents ends.

4. List this matter on 24th March, 2026.
5. The Court will attempt to hear the matter finally as per the earlier orders.

[JITENDRA JAIN, J.]