

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO. 280 OF 2014
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 822 OF 2013

SAYYED
SAEED
ALI
AHMED
ALI
Digitally
signed by
SAYYED
SAEED ALI
AHMED ALI
Date:
2026.04.04
11:04:43
+0530

Municipal Corporation Of Greater MumbaiAppellant/Applicant

Versus

Yusuf Rahimatulla Khandwani & Ors.Respondents

Mr. Jeol Carlos a/w. Mr. Pradeep M. Patil i/by Ms. Komal Punjabi for
Appellant/Applicant-MCGM.

Mr. Girish Kedia for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.

DATED : 02nd APRIL 2026

P. C. :

1. Registry to accept fresh paper-book to be filed by the appellant.
2. Mr. Kedia, learned counsel for the respondents states that there is no interim relief in favour of appellant-Corporation in this appeal. However, in Execution proceedings, the Corporation is taking a stand that the appeal is pending and, therefore, execution should not be proceeded with.
3. It is made clear that this Court has not stayed the impugned order and, therefore, there is no reason why execution proceedings should not be proceeded with. The Execution Court should hear the parties on why the execution proceedings should not be proceeded with.
4. List this matter on 22nd April, 2026.

[JITENDRA JAIN, J.]